

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JUNE SHEW, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DANNEL P. MALLOY,
GOVERNOR OF CONNECTICUT, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General
of Connecticut

MAURA MURPHY OSBORNE*
Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL K. SKOLD
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
(860) 808-5020
maura.murphyosborne@ct.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. CONNECTICUT’S REGULATORY SCHEME	5
B. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	14
A. NO CONFLICT OR CONFUSION PRE- SENTLY EXISTS AMONG THE CIRCUITS AS TO ASSAULT WEAPON REGULA- TION.....	16
B. THE CHALLENGE TO CONNECTICUT’S ASSAULT WEAPON LAW DOES NOT PRESENT AN ISSUE OF BROAD NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	22
C. THE SECOND CIRCUIT FAITHFULLY FOLLOWED AND APPLIED <i>HELLER</i>	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	26
Cert. Petn., <i>Drake v. Jerejian</i> , No. 13-827, 2014 WL 117970, <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2134 (2014).....	21
Cert. Petn., <i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , No. 13-137, 2013 WL 8147798, <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1364 (2014)	21
Cert. Petn., <i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , No. 14-704, 2015 WL 7169757.....	4, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Drake v. Jerejian</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2134 (2014).....	19
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	26
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ...	16, 18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Jackson v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2799 (2015)	19
<i>Kachalsky v. Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013)	13, 18, 20
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016)	4, 16, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1364 (2014)	19, 20
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated pending reh’g</i> , 781 F.3d 1106 (2015)	19
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 187 (2014) ...	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 756 (2011)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 958 (2011).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	27
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 422 (2013)	19, 20
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10
 STATUTES	
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53-202a <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53-202w-202x	2
 PUBLIC ACTS	
1993 Conn. Pub. Acts 93-306, § 1(a).....	5
2001 Conn. Pub. Acts 01-130, § 1	6
2013 Conn. Pub. Acts 13-220.....	<i>passim</i>
2013 Conn. Pub. Acts 13-3.....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Fourth Circuit Local Rule 35(c)	16
